## **RESOLUTION NO.** \_4-02

## A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 104-99

**WHEREAS**, on September 14, 1999, the Board of County Commissioners did pass and approve Resolution No 104-99; a Resolution relating to the intention of the Board of Mason County Commissioners to condemn certain property within Mason County for public use; and

WHEREAS, an agreement was reached with said land owner and Mason County for the use of the property to perform such work necessary to adequately protect public property and lives; and

WHEREAS, the necessary work of construction of flood protection has been completed; and the maintenance and inspection is no longer the responsibility of Mason County; and

WHEREAS, the above Resolution remains as a cloud on said owners' title.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Board of Mason County Commissioners, that Resolution No. 104-99 is hereby declared to be fully repealed

DATED this 8th day of January, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairperson

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Prosecuting Attorney

cc:

Cmmrs.

Engineer

Assessor

Prosecuting Attorney